

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

MELISSA BUCK; CHAD BUCK; and
SHAMBER FLORE; ST. VINCENT
CATHOLIC CHARITIES,

Plaintiffs,

v

ROBERT GORDON, in his official
capacity as the Director of the Michigan
Department of Health and Human Services;
HERMAN MCCALL, in his official capacity
as the Executive Director of the Michigan
Children's Services Agency; DANA NESSEL,
in her official capacity as Michigan Attorney
General; ALEX AZAR, in his official capacity
as Secretary of Health and Human Services;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendants.

No. 1:19-cv-00286

HON. ROBERT J. JONKER

MAG. PHILLIP J. GREEN

**STATE DEFENDANTS'
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION TO
TRANSFER OR,
ALTERNATIVELY, TO
DISMISS**

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

Lori H. Windham
Attorney for Plaintiffs
The Becket Fund for Religious Liberty
1200 New Hampshire Ave. NW, Ste. 700
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-0095
lwindham@becketlaw.org

Christopher Alan Bates
Attorney for Defendants Alex Azar
and United States Department of Health
and Human Services
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-3307
christopher.a.bates@usdoj.gov

Toni L. Harris (P63111)
Joshua S. Smith (P63349)
Precious S. Boone (P81631)
Attorneys for State Defendants
Michigan Department of
Attorney General
Health, Education & Family
Services Division
P.O. Box 30758
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7603
HarrisT19@michigan.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
CONCISE STATEMENT OF REASONS SUPPORTING STATE DEFENDANTS' POSITION	ix
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
I. <i>Dumont v. Gordon</i> is filed in the Eastern District of Michigan.	4
II. Plaintiffs move to intervene in <i>Dumont</i> and to dismiss the complaint.	5
III. <i>Dumont</i> court denies the motions to dismiss and all parties engage in substantial written discovery.	7
IV. The <i>Dumont</i> Consent Decree requires compliance with the non- discrimination provision in agency contracts.	8
V. Plaintiffs file the instant action asserting claims similar to <i>Dumont</i> and challenging the <i>Dumont</i> Consent Decree.....	11
LEGAL STANDARD.....	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. This Court should transfer this case to the Eastern District pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a).	15
A. This action could have been brought in the Eastern District of Michigan.	15
B. The transfer would promote the interest of justice.....	17
C. Plaintiffs' choice of forum should not be afforded much weight.....	18
II. In the Alternative, this court should dismiss this matter in its entirety for failure to state a claim under Rule 12(b)(6) and lack of subject matter jurisdiction under Rule 12(b)(1).	20
A. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim upon which relief may be granted under Rule 12(b)(6).....	20

1.	Plaintiffs’ Religious Freedom Restoration Act (RFRA), 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb claim fails against State Defendants because it can only be asserted against the federal government.	20
2.	Plaintiffs fail to state a claim against Defendant Nessel because neither her statements nor her alleged actions as the state’s advocate amount to an actionable claim.....	21
3.	Plaintiffs’ claims were litigated or could have been litigated in <i>Dumont</i> and are therefore barred by the doctrine of res judicata.	25
a.	The Consent Decree was a final decision on the merits of the <i>Dumont</i> matter.....	26
b.	The parties in <i>Dumont</i> are identical or in privity with the parties in the instant action.	28
c.	Plaintiffs’ claim that the enforcement of the settlement agreement in <i>Dumont</i> violates their rights could have been litigated in the prior action.	29
d.	Plaintiffs’ claims arise out of the same transaction or series of transactions as the <i>Dumont</i> matter.	30
B.	This Court lacks subject matter jurisdiction under Rule 12(b)(1).	32
1.	The Individual Plaintiffs cannot satisfy the requirements of Article III standing and neither the Individual Plaintiffs nor SVCC have standing to assert the rights of foster children.	32
a.	Article III standing requires a plaintiff to have a personal interest.	33
b.	The Individual Plaintiffs fail to show an actual or imminent injury.	34
c.	The Individual Plaintiffs fail to allege injuries that are fairly traceable to State Defendants’ conduct.	36
d.	The injuries asserted by the Individual Plaintiffs cannot be redressed by a favorable ruling.	38
e.	All Plaintiffs lack standing to assert the claims of foster children.	38

- 2. This court lacks jurisdiction because Attorney General Nessel is immune from Plaintiffs' claims. 39
- 3. This court lacks jurisdiction because State Defendants are immune from claims for damages under the Eleventh Amendment..... 39
- CONCLUSION..... 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 Cases	
<i>Adult Video Ass’n v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 71 F.3d 563 (6th Cir. 1995)	34, 38
<i>Ass’n of Cmty. Org. for Reform Now v. Fowler</i> , 178 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1999)	35
<i>Atl. Marine Constr. Co. v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 571 U.S. 49 (2013)	14
<i>Bassett v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 528 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Bay County Democratic Party v. Land</i> , 340 F.Supp.2d 802 (E.D. Mich. 2004)	17
<i>Binno v. American Bar Assoc.</i> , 826 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 2016)	34
<i>Blue Diamond Coal Co. v. Michigan Sugar Co.</i> , 463 F.Supp. 14 (E.D. Tenn., 1978)	21
<i>Brown v. Tennessee Dep’t of Labor and Workforce Dev.</i> , 64 Fed. Appx. 425 (6th Cir. 2003)	40
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	22
<i>Carver v. Bunch</i> , 946 F.2d 451(6th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. O’Leary Paint Co., Inc.</i> , 676 F.Supp.2d 623 (W.D. Mich. 2009)	19, 20
<i>CPC Inter., Inc., v. Aerojet-General Corp.</i> , 764 F.Supp.2d 479 (W.D. Mich. 1991)	15
<i>Crawford v. Chabot</i> , 202 F.R.D. 223 (W.D. Mich., 1998)	30

Dumont v. Lyon,
 341 F.Supp.3d 706 (E.D. Mich., Sept. 14, 2018) passim

Edelman v. Jordan,
 415 U.S. 651 (1974) 41

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.,
 528 U.S. 167 (2000) 34

Gordon v. Caruso,
 No. 1:06-cv-71, 2009 WL 1346932, at *1 (W.D. Mich., May 13, 2009) 17

Hishon v. King & Spalding,
 467 U.S. 69 (1984) 14

Jackson v. City of Columbus,
 194 F.3d 737 (6th Cir. 1999) 15

Kaminski v. Coulter,
 865 F.3d 339 (6th Cir. 2016) 14

Kane v. Magna Mixer Co.,
 71 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 1995) 27

Koenig v. City of South Haven,
 460 Mich. 667 N.W.2d 99 (Mich. 1999) 36

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
 543 U.S. 125 (2004) 39, 40

Langley v. Prudential Mortg. Capital Co., LLC,
 546 F.3d 365 (6th Cir. 2008) 16

Lewis v. ACB Business Services, Inc.,
 135 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1998) 16, 19

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 34, 35, 37, 39

McCreary Cty., Ky. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.,
 545 U.S. 844 (2005) 25

Medalie v. Bayer Corp.,
 510 F.3d 828 (8th Cir. 2007) 35

Moses v. Business Card Express, Inc.,
 929 F.2d 1131 (6th Cir.1991) 14, 16

Palmer v. Schuette,
 ___ Fed. Appx. __; 2019 WL 1503803 at *3 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 40

Parsons v. U.S. D.O.J.,
 801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015) 38, 39

Rafferty v. City of Youngstown,
 54 F.3d 278 (6th Cir., 1995) 28, 29, 31, 33

Reese v. CNH America LLC,
 574 F.3d 315 (6th Cir. 2009) 18

Renfro v. Cuyahoga Cty Dep’t of Human Servs,
 884 F.2d 943 (6th Cir. 1989) 35

S&M Brands Inc. v. Cooper,
 527 F.3d 500 (6th Cir. 2008) 41

Sanders Confectionery Products, Inc. v. Heller Financial, Inc.,
 973 F.2d 474 (6th Cir. 1992) 31

Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. To Stop the War,
 418 U.S. 208 (1974) 34

Schmalfeldt v. North Pointe Ins. Co.,
 469 Mich. 422 N.W.2d 651 (Mich. 2003) 36

Skinner v. Govorchin,
 463 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2006) 40

Smith v. Jefferson County Bd. of School Comm’rs,
 641 F.3d 197 (6th Cir. 2011) 40

Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equality and Reform,
 431 U.S. 816 (1977) 35

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
 555 U.S. 488 (2009) 35

Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins,
 310 U.S. 381 (1940) 30

Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N. A.,
 534 U.S. 506 (2002) 15

Taylor v. Sturgell,
 553 U.S. 880 (2008) 27

Teen Ranch, Inc. v. Udow,
 389 F.Supp.2d 827 (W.D. Mich. 2005), *aff'd Teen Ranch, Inc. v. Udow*,
 479 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2017) 7

Tree of Life Christian Sch. v. City of Upper Arlington,
 823 F.3d 365 (6th Cir. 2016) 22

Trump v. Hawaii,
 ___ U.S. ___, 138 S.Ct. 2392 (2018) 24

Tu Nguyen v. Bank of America, N.A.,
 516 Fed. Appx. 332 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 28

U.S. v. Hayes,
 515 U.S. 737 (1995) 34, 37, 38

Westwood Chemical Co. v. Kulick,
 656 F.2d 1224 (6th Cir. 1981) 27, 33

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
 495 U.S. 149 (1990) 34, 38

Will v. Michigan Department of State Police,
 491 U.S. 58 (1989) 41

Williams v. Vukovich,
 720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983) 10

Winget v. JP Morgan Chase Bank,
 537 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2008) 31

Zide Sport Shop of Ohio, Inc. v. Ed Tobergte Assoc., Inc.,
 16 Fed. Appx. 433 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 21

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1331 16

28 U.S.C. § 1343..... 16

28 U.S.C. § 1361..... 16

28 U.S.C. § 1391 17

28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(1)..... 17

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) 2, 14, 16, 42

28 U.S.C. § 2201	19, 20
28 U.S.C. 1391(e)(1)(A)	17
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb.....	12
Mich. Comp. Laws § 14.28.....	26
Mich. Comp. Laws § 14.29.....	26
Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.111 <i>et seq.</i>	4
Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.124e	4
Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.124f.....	4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	3, 15, 40, 42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	3, 14, 42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d)	1

Regulations

45 CFR 75.300(c).....	9
Mich. Admin. Code R. 400.12201	4
